Moulding The Future of Medical Plastics

Food Contact EU: Declaration of Compliance
EU Declaration of Compliance, Annex 1V, Regulation (EU) 10/2011

Identity and address of manufacturer:
Warwick SASCo Ltd.

Warwick House, Heathcote Way,

Warwick. CV34 &TE. UK.

Identity and address of importer:
Unicare

27 St. Luke's Road,

Guardamangia, PTA 1156,

Malta.

Identity of products and material covered by D of C:
Beaker BFH250 and Beaker Wide Spout BWS (BFHWX250) are manufactured from Polypropylene
Random CoPolymer.

Date of declaration:
16" September 2021.

Grade of material used to manufacture the products detailed above complies with
the relevant requirements of:
e Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27
October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food
e Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and
articles intended to come into contact with food; 321/2011 (01/04/2011), 1282/2011
(28/11/2011), 1183/2012 (30/11/2012), 202/2014 (03/03/2014), 865/2014
(08/08/2014), 2015/174 (05/02/2015), 2016/1416 (24/08/2016), 2017/752
(28/04/2017), 2018/79 (18/01/2018), 2018/213 (12/02/2018), 2018/831
(05/06/2018), 2019/37 (10/01/2019), 2019/988 (17/06/2019), 2019.1338
(08/08/2019), 2020/1245 (20/0%/2020)
e Commission Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing
practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food (GMP) as amended

Adequate information on the substances used:
e No monomers subject to Specific Migration Limit (SML) are used
e No additives subiject to restriction (Specific Migration Limit or Quantitative Maximum) are
used

Indicative overall migration tests, under the conditions 10 days/40°C, in the food simulants A, B and
D2 show that the Overall Migration Limit of 10mg/dm? is not exceeded for this material, with a
surface to volume contact ratio of 6dm?2/kg.

ZAMADE IN BRITAIN

&
| .abhi T +44 (0)192




Warwick A5

Moulding The Future of Medical Plastics

Adequate information on dual-use additives:
e Calcium Stearate (E470) (CAS nb 1592-23-0) is approved as a food additive (dual-use
additive). It is present, as an additive, in the specified material
e Glycerol Monostearate (E471) (CAS nb 31566-31-1) is approved as a food additive (dual-
use additive). It is present, as an additive, in the specified material

Specifications on use:
e Use with hot, cold, clear, cloudy, and milk drinks
e Maximum temperature 90°C
e Storage for up to 10 days

Functional barrier:
There is no functional barrier present

This declaration will be reviewed periodically and updated where necessary.

g

Paul Yeomans
Quality and Compliance Manager

ZAMADE IN BRITAIN




